periodic assessments of the financial viability of

its counterparties and reviewing terms of trade.

The Group's net exposure to liquidity risk is not

significant based on available funding facilities

and cash flow forecasts. Refer to note 16(b) for

a summary of the Group's material financing

facilities. When undertaking financing facilities,

the Group takes into account a liquidity buffer

which is reviewed at least annually.

Difficulty in meeting obligations associated with

financial liabilities.

•Significant transactions with major customers,

being Kanji Group, Southern Group, Liberty

OneSteel and Fletcher Building Group within the

Australian and New Zealand operations and

Worthington Industries Inc. within the North

American operations.

33  Financial instruments and risk (continued)

•Possibility that counterparties to the

Group's financial assets, including cash,

receivables and derivative financial

instruments, will fail to settle their

obligations under their contracts.

- 61 -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

BlueScope Steel Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2020

(continued)

(c)  Foreign currency risk exposure and sensitivity analysis (A$/US$)

2020 2019

$M $M

Cash and cash equivalents 18.1 376.6

Trade and other receivables 35.6 65.1

Commodity option 7.6 10.7

Financial assets 61.3 452.4

Trade and other payables 77.7 234.9

Borrowings 61.8 72.8

Forward foreign exchange contracts 1.6 1.5

Forward commodity contracts 20.1 -

Financial liabilities 161.2 309.2

Net exposure (99.9) 143.2

Judgement of reasonably possible movements: 2020 2019 2020 2019

$M $M $M $M

A$/US$ + 10% (2019: +10%) 7.2 (7.9) 7.2 (7.9)

A$/US$ - 10% (2019: -10%) (9.4) 9.1 (9.4) 9.1

(d)  Commodity price and foreign exchange risk management

2020 2019

$M $M

Forward foreign exchange contracts - cash flow hedges (i) 0.1 1.5

Commodity option - non-current asset (iii) 7.6 10.7

Solar PPA - non-current asset (iv) - 1.6

Financial assets 7.7 13.8

Forward foreign exchange contracts - cash flow hedges (i) 1.6 3.7

Solar PPA - non-current liability (iv) 6.0 -

Forward commodity contracts - cash flow hedges (ii) 20.1 -

Financial liabilities 27.7 3.7

Net exposure (20.0) 10.1

(i)   Forward foreign exchange contracts

(ii)   Forward commodity contracts

(iii)  Commodity option

Consolidated

The Group has entered into forward foreign exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges relating to foreign currency sales and

purchases, plant and equipment purchases and hedging of net working capital exposures. For the cash flow hedges relating to future

commitments not recognised in the statement of financial position the effective portion of gains and losses are recognised directly in

equity. Otherwise they are being marked to market through the profit and loss in line with the Group's risk management strategy.